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Table 1: Sample of limited democracies

COW code Country N. of years First year Last year

501 Kenya 10 1963 2000
345 Yugoslavia 10 1921 1940
703 Kyrgyzstan 10 1991 2000
850 Indonesia 10 1949 1958
640 Turkey 11 1909 1972
452 Ghana 11 1970 2000
732 South Korea 12 1949 1971
350 Greece 13 1833 1924
551 Zambia 13 1964 2000
663 Jordan 14 1952 2000
110 Guyana 14 1966 1979
630 Iran 16 1941 2000
355 Bulgaria 16 1918 1933
220 France 17 1830 1869
730 Korea 17 1887 1904
230 Spain 18 1837 1878
817 Republic of Vietnam 20 1955 1974
325 Italy 22 1900 1921
235 Portugal 23 1823 1909
651 Egypt 24 1937 1998
433 Senegal 24 1960 1999
660 Lebanon 24 1946 1969
310 Hungary 25 1920 1988
255 Germany 27 1890 1917
790 Nepal 28 1920 1989
93 Nicaragua 31 1909 1989
101 Venezuela 34 1892 1957
95 Panama 35 1920 1954
800 Thailand 36 1935 1991
830 Singapore 36 1965 2000
42 Dominican Republic 37 1894 1977
150 Paraguay 39 1876 1991
100 Colombia 43 1832 1903
92 El Salvador 44 1875 1976
140 Brazil 44 1889 1984
91 Honduras 47 1904 1979
40 Cuba 47 1902 1951
390 Denmark 50 1849 1900
200 United Kingdom 58 1816 1879
70 Mexico 59 1831 1993
90 Guatemala 62 1868 1995
210 Netherlands 66 1849 1916
41 Haiti 67 1859 2000
165 Uruguay 69 1882 1951
740 Japan 76 1868 1944
145 Bolivia 82 1848 1963
160 Argentina 84 1853 1965
135 Peru 99 1839 1999
155 Chile 99 1851 1988
130 Ecuador 114 1854 1971

Notes: The Table shows the list of countries included in the estimation of
the baseline regression model (1 in Table 3 in the paper) that are classified
as limited democracies for the longest period of time. A political regime is
defined as a limited democracy when the value of the Polity IV net democracy
score lies in the interval [-3,3]. The second-to-last column shows the first year
in which the political regime of the country is classified as a limited democracy,
and the last column reports the most recent year.

2



Table 2: Militarized disputes for a sample of limited democracies

COW code Country Freq. of MIDs N. of MIDs N. of years First year Last year

91 Honduras 15% 7 47 1904 1979
42 Dominican Republic 16% 6 37 1894 1977
433 Senegal 17% 4 24 1960 1999
730 Korea 18% 3 17 1887 1904
452 Ghana 18% 2 11 1970 2000
645 Iraq 20% 1 5 1936 1940
483 Chad 20% 1 5 1996 2000
703 Kyrgyzstan 20% 2 10 1991 2000
140 Brazil 20% 9 44 1889 1984
101 Venezuela 21% 7 34 1892 1957
663 Jordan 21% 3 14 1952 2000
70 Mexico 22% 13 59 1831 1993
230 Spain 22% 4 18 1837 1878
350 Greece 23% 3 13 1833 1924
41 Haiti 24% 16 67 1859 2000
130 Ecuador 25% 28 114 1854 1971
540 Angola 25% 1 4 1997 2000
702 Tajikistan 25% 1 4 1991 2000
552 Zimbabwe 25% 1 4 1983 1986
660 Lebanon 25% 6 24 1946 1969
145 Bolivia 27% 22 82 1848 1963
155 Chile 27% 27 99 1851 1988
310 Hungary 28% 7 25 1920 1988
110 Guyana 29% 4 14 1966 1979
850 Indonesia 30% 3 10 1949 1958
501 Kenya 30% 3 10 1963 2000
100 Colombia 30% 13 43 1832 1903
93 Nicaragua 32% 10 31 1909 1989
510 Tanzania 33% 2 6 1995 2000
516 Burundi 33% 2 6 1962 2000
678 Yemen Arab Republic 33% 3 9 1963 1973
160 Argentina 33% 28 84 1853 1965
135 Peru 34% 34 99 1839 1999
150 Paraguay 36% 14 39 1876 1991
325 Italy 36% 8 22 1900 1921
355 Bulgaria 38% 6 16 1918 1933
551 Zambia 38% 5 13 1964 2000
713 Taiwan 40% 2 5 1987 1991
434 Benin 40% 2 5 1960 1971
345 Yugoslavia 40% 4 10 1921 1940
732 South Korea 42% 5 12 1949 1971
811 Cambodia 43% 3 7 1993 2000
200 United Kingdom 43% 25 58 1816 1879
255 Germany 44% 12 27 1890 1917
740 Japan 49% 37 76 1868 1944
373 Azerbaijan 50% 2 4 1991 1994
530 Ethiopia 50% 3 6 1995 2000
679 Yemen 50% 4 8 1993 2000
630 Iran 50% 8 16 1941 2000
651 Egypt 54% 13 24 1937 1998
640 Turkey 55% 6 11 1909 1972
800 Thailand 56% 20 36 1935 1991
220 France 59% 10 17 1830 1869
817 Republic of Vietnam 60% 12 20 1955 1974
770 Pakistan 63% 5 8 1948 1968
652 Syria 67% 2 3 1950 1962
344 Croatia 67% 2 3 1992 1994
438 Guinea 67% 4 6 1995 2000
365 Russia 71% 5 7 1917 1991
450 Liberia 75% 3 4 1997 2000
339 Albania 75% 3 4 1914 1996
411 Equatorial Guinea 100% 1 1 1968 1968

Notes: The Table shows the list of countries included in the estimation of the baseline regression model

(1 in Table 3 in the paper) that are classified as limited democracies and were most frequently involved

in militarized disputes. See the footnote to Table 1 for a definition of a limited democracy, and details

about the last three columns. The “N. of MIDs” column reports the number of years in which a country

is involved in a militarized dispute while the regime is classified as a limited democracy. The column

“Freq. of MIDs” reports the ratio of “ N. of MIDs” to “N. of years.”
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Table 3: Militarized disputes for a sample of dyads of limited democracies

COW code Country COW code Country Freq. of MIDs N. of MIDs N. of years First Year Last Year

255 Germany 740 Japan 5% 1 22 1890 1912
101 Venezuela 740 Japan 5% 1 21 1892 1944
140 Brazil 145 Bolivia 5% 2 40 1889 1963
135 Peru 145 Bolivia 5% 3 57 1848 1935
135 Peru 155 Chile 5% 4 74 1852 1949
100 Colombia 135 Peru 6% 2 36 1839 1903
730 Korea 740 Japan 6% 1 17 1887 1904
101 Venezuela 210 Netherlands 6% 1 17 1892 1908
135 Peru 230 Spain 7% 1 15 1839 1878
200 United Kingdom 235 Portugal 7% 1 14 1823 1841
100 Colombia 220 France 7% 1 14 1832 1847
135 Peru 140 Brazil 7% 2 27 1889 1918
140 Brazil 150 Paraguay 8% 2 26 1904 1929
160 Argentina 255 Germany 8% 2 26 1890 1917
145 Bolivia 155 Chile 8% 5 63 1851 1935
40 Cuba 255 Germany 8% 1 12 1902 1916
91 Honduras 740 Japan 9% 1 11 1904 1944
70 Mexico 220 France 9% 1 11 1831 1845
41 Haiti 42 Dominican Republic 10% 2 20 1894 1913
93 Nicaragua 255 Germany 11% 1 9 1909 1917
150 Paraguay 160 Argentina 11% 3 27 1876 1929
91 Honduras 92 El Salvador 12% 2 17 1960 1976
200 United Kingdom 220 France 12% 2 17 1830 1869
100 Colombia 200 United Kingdom 12% 3 25 1832 1859
310 Hungary 345 Yugoslavia 13% 1 8 1921 1939
220 France 235 Portugal 13% 1 8 1830 1841
651 Egypt 740 Japan 13% 1 8 1937 1944
452 Ghana 461 Togo 13% 1 8 1993 2000
90 Guatemala 92 El Salvador 13% 4 32 1875 1976
41 Haiti 255 Germany 13% 3 23 1890 1914
155 Chile 160 Argentina 13% 9 68 1853 1929
100 Colombia 101 Venezuela 18% 2 11 1892 1903
740 Japan 800 Thailand 22% 2 9 1935 1944
130 Ecuador 135 Peru 24% 15 62 1854 1949
230 Spain 235 Portugal 25% 1 4 1837 1841
630 Iran 740 Japan 25% 1 4 1941 1944
540 Angola 551 Zambia 25% 1 4 1997 2000
501 Kenya 530 Ethiopia 25% 1 4 1997 2000
345 Yugoslavia 355 Bulgaria 25% 2 8 1921 1928
350 Greece 355 Bulgaria 33% 1 3 1920 1924
652 Syria 660 Lebanon 33% 1 3 1950 1962
510 Tanzania 516 Burundi 33% 1 3 1998 2000
325 Italy 640 Turkey 40% 2 5 1909 1913
145 Bolivia 150 Paraguay 41% 11 27 1904 1935
438 Guinea 450 Liberia 67% 2 3 1997 1999
255 Germany 365 Russia 100% 1 1 1917 1917
365 Russia 640 Turkey 100% 1 1 1917 1917

Notes: The Table shows the list of dyadic country pairs included in the estimation of the baseline regression model

(1 in Table 3 in the paper) that are classified as limited democracies and were most frequently involved in militarized

disputes. A political regime is defined as a limited democracy when the value of the Polity IV net democracy index lies

in the interval [-3,3]. The last three columns report, respectively, the number of years, first year and last year in which

both regimes in the dyad are classified as limited democracies. The “N. of MIDs” and “Freq. of MIDs” columns show,

respectively, the number of years in which the countries in the dyad were involved in a MID, and the fraction of years in

conflict to those in which both countries are classified as limited democracies.
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